
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 4 November 2021 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.15)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Post appointment scrutiny session with the interim Chair, Cwm 

Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

(09.15-10.00) (Pages 1 - 12)  

Mr Emrys Elias, interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 - Biography  

Break (10.00-10.15)  

 

3 Health and social care workforce: evidence session with Health 

Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

(10.15-11.45) (Pages 13 - 41)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Alexandra Howells, Chief Executive - Health Education and Improvement 

Wales 

Julie Rogers, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Workforce and 

Organisational Development - Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Sue Evans, Chief Executive - Social Care Wales 

Sarah McCarty, Director of Improvement and Development - Social Care 

Wales 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 2: written evidence from Health Education and Improvement Wales and 

Social Care Wales 

 

Health and social care workforce consultation responses 

4 Papers to note 

(11.45)   

4.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitutional Committee 

regarding the scrutiny by Senedd Committees of common frameworks 

 (Pages 42 - 49)  

4.2 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding the publication of their 

report: Improving health and social care statistics: lessons learned from the 

COVID-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

4.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the proposed 

Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Pages 53 - 55)  

4.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

proposed Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

4.5 Letter to Chair from Pancreatic Cancer UK 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=429&RPID=1026959356&cp=yes


 

 

4.6 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Health and Care Bill 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.45)   

6 Post appointment scrutiny session: consideration of evidence 

(11.45-11.55)   

7 Health and social care workforce: consideration of evidence 

(11.55-12.05)   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Health and Care Bill: 

consideration of written evidence 

(12.05-12.20) (Pages 62 - 121)  

 

Paper 3 - Draft report 

Paper 4 - LCM on the Health and Care Bill: Legal Advice Note  

Paper 5 – written evidence from Health and Care Professions Council 

Paper 6 – written evidence from the General Medical Council 

Paper 7 – written evidence from the Welsh Government 

Paper 8 – written evidence from the Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Paper 9 – written evidence from the General Optical Council    

Paper 10- written evidence from the Welsh NHS Confederation 

9 COVID-19 recovery 

(12.20-12.30) (Pages 122 - 129)  

Paper 11: COVID recovery: note of issues discussed with academics on 7 

October 2021  

10 Forward work programme 

(12.30-12.40) (Pages 130 - 137)  



 

 

Paper 12 – Forward work programme 

11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: approach to scrutiny 

(12.40-12.50) (Pages 138 - 146)  

Paper 13 – approach to budget scrutiny 

12 Inquiry into patient flow: consideration of approach 

(12.50-13.00) (Pages 147 - 153)  

Paper 14 – scoping paper 

13 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair of Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust: consideration of approach 

(13.00-13.10) (Pages 154 - 157)  

Paper 15 – scoping paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



HSCS(6)-05-21 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Ymateb gan | Response from: Addysg a Gwella Iechyd Cymru a Gofal Cymdeithasol Cymru | Health 

Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

 

1.Plans for implementation of A healthier Wales: our workforce strategy for health and social care 

(published in October 2020), including progress made to date and whether delivery is on track for 

2030. 

 
We have made significant progress since this 10 year strategy was published one year ago and are 
on track for delivery by 2030. This ambitious strategy is divided into three phases, with a review 
point every three years, allowing for adjustments to ensure it remains live and valid. 

 

 
It is important to note that the pandemic required us to adjust the first phase of actions, and to 
pause some actions to allow engagement with our partners to develop medium term 
implementation plans and progress actions together. Both social care and health are currently under 
significant pressure and short-term annual planning approaches are in place in relation to many 
services. 

 

Our implementation planning to date has therefore necessitated a short-term focus, recognising the 
wide ranging and significant pressures on the system which could not have been foreseen during 
development. An initial 6 month supporting the winter protection plan 
[...]
 a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

23 September 2021 

Dear all 

Scrutiny by Senedd Committees of Common Frameworks 

As you will be aware, the UK and devolved governments have been negotiating common frameworks 
for managing divergence outside of the European Union since 2017. Common framework agreements 
typically set processes for the governments to make decisions on when to follow the same rules and 
when to diverge. In this sense, they have implications for the exercise of devolved competence.  

The Senedd and other parliaments in the UK have previously committed to scrutinising common 
frameworks before they are finalised and, in a recent letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee, the new Welsh Government reiterated its view that the importance of frameworks 
scrutiny cannot be overstated. This letter from the Counsel General provides an update on individual 
common frameworks and is enclosed for your information. The Counsel General also provided 
evidence to our Committee this week, during which the common frameworks programme was 
discussed. 

You may be aware that the UK and devolved governments have plans for 26 common frameworks for 
Wales. In February of this year, the then Counsel General confirmed that most frameworks had been 
provisionally confirmed and were now in operation. Seven of these have so far been published. We 
are expecting some frameworks to be brought forward as early as October , although we understand 
that this timetable is subject to progress in intergovernmental negotiations. 

In addition to any work and/or investigations you may initiate on the common frameworks within your 
remit and given the LJC Committee’s role in overseeing the frame
[...]
tals in the region.

 A hub at the University Hospital of Wales for patients receiving complex early phase
experimental or advanced therapies.

 The potential for new regional elective services at Velindre Cancer Centre.

The Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Wales wrote to the health boards and the trust on 12 
April 2021 asking for an update on the development of local plans. The Chief Executive of 
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, who chaired the regional forum, responded on 2 
July and provided assurance to officials regarding the recommendations and their progress. 

The revisions to the admissions criteria have largely been addressed and there is evidence 
of close working with the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust. A business case is nearing 
completion for the further development of acute oncology services across the region. The 
requirement for the development of a Velindre hub at the University Hospital of Wales is 
underway and consideration is also being given to hubs at other hospitals throughout the 
region. 

HSC(6)-05-21 PTN 04

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 4.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


My officials have also reviewed health board annual plans and I can provide assurance that 
these developments are included in local planning assumptions. 
 
We are due to seek a further update during this quarter and I would be happy to keep the 
Committee up to date on progress if this is helpful. 
 
Thank you for writing to me on this important matter. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 58



Diana Jupp 
Chief Executive 

 Pancreatic Cancer UK 
  3 Albert Embankment 

     London SE1 7SP 

Russell George MS 

Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff CF99 1SN 

Dear Mr George, 

I’m getting in touch in the hope that the Health and Social Ca
[...]
Pharmacy, this could result in the abolishment of the General Pharmaceutical 
Council in Wales, meaning that the title of pharmacist or pharmacy technician 
would no longer be protected. This would seriously undermine any profession and 
potentially could be used by pharmacy multiples to train staff to their own standards 
to perform the basic profitable dispensing function and increase the profit margin 
for the business and reduce Government costs as they do not have to pay 
professional rates. De-regulation in any of these health professions could increase 
risks to patient safety. 

  
 
Potential financial implications 
14. Members are not aware of any specific material resource implications for NHS 

organisations in Wales. However this will need to be clarified with Welsh 
Government, especially following the agreement of any new reciprocal health 
arrangements and the funds which would flow accordingly. 

Pack Page 122



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 123

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 131

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 148

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 155

Agenda Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Post appointment scrutiny session with the interim Chair, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 1: Biography

	3 Health and social care workforce: evidence session with Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales
	Paper 2: Written evidence from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales

	4.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitutional Committee regarding the scrutiny by Senedd Committees of common frameworks
	20210923 Chair to Senedd Committees re common frameworks e.pdf
	20210907 CG letter to Chair LJC re common frameworks-e.pdf

	4.2 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding the publication of their report: Improving health and social care statistics: lessons learned from the COVID-19 pandemic
	4.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the proposed Velindre Cancer Centre
	20210929 Chair to Minister for HSS_Velindre Cancer Centre_e.pdf
	201222 Chair to Minister re Velindre Cancer Centre_e

	4.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the proposed Velindre Cancer Centre
	4.5 Letter to Chair from Pancreatic Cancer UK
	4.6 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Health and Care Bill
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Health and Care Bill: consideration of written evidence
	Paper 4: LCM on the Health and Care Bill: Legal Advice Note
	Paper 5: Written evidence from Health and Care Professions Council
	HCB 01 - Health and Care Professions Council
	HCB 01 - Health and Care Professions Council - Regulatory reform strategic principles

	Paper 6: Written evidence from the General Medical Council
	Paper 7: Written evidence from the Welsh Government
	HCB 03 - Welsh Government_e.pdf
	MA_EM_1934_21 - Correspondence to Minister of State for Health
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to Edward Argar MP Minister of State for Health regarding the Health and Care Bill 2021
	MA-EM-2390-21 - Minister of State for Health Re Health and Care Bill 2021

	Paper 8: Written evidence from the Nursing and Midwifery Council
	Paper 9: Written evidence from the General Optical Council
	Paper 10: Written evidence from the Welsh NHS Confederation

	9 COVID-19 recovery
	10 Forward work programme
	11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: approach to scrutiny
	12 Inquiry into patient flow: consideration of approach
	13 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair of Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust: consideration of approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 13.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12479 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Emrys Elias, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Alex Howells, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(HIEW) 

Julie Rogers, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(HIEW) 

Sue Evans, Social Care Wales 

Sarah McCarty, Social Care Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Evan Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Post appointment scrutiny session with the interim Chair, Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Emrys Elias, interim Chair of Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board.   

 

2.2 Mr Elias agreed to provide further information on how he intends to improve 

information sharing and communication with patients, and how he will improve 

services for the local population in the Cwm Taf region, especially those in the hardest 

to reach, and less fit and less healthy groups. 

 

3 Health and social care workforce: evidence session with Health 

Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales  

3.1  The Committee received evidence from Health Education and Improvement Wales 

and Social Care Wales on the health and social care workforce. 

 



 

 

3.2  Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales agreed to provide 

a briefing paper to the Committee on the We Care recruitment campaign, along with 

details of the national resources made available through the strategy to support health 

and social care staff wellbeing. 

  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitutional Committee regarding the 

scrutiny by Senedd Committees of common frameworks  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter 

4.2 Letter from the UK Statistics Authority regarding the publication of their report: 

Improving health and social care statistics: lessons learned from the COVID-19 

pandemic  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.3 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the proposed 

Velindre Cancer Centre  

4.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the proposed 

Velindre Cancer Centre  

4.4 The Committee noted the response. 

4.5 Letter to Chair from Pancreatic Cancer UK  

4.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.6 Letter from Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for 

the Health and Care Bill  

4.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Post appointment scrutiny session: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to Emrys 

Elias and to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek additional information 

on a number of points. 

7 Health and social care workforce: consideration of evidence  

7.1  The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to Health 

Education and Improvement Wales, Social Care Wales, Digital Health and Care Wales 

and relevant trade unions to seek additional information on a number of points. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Health and Care Bill: 

consideration of written evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the written evidence received and noted that the 

Business Committee had indicated that it intended to extend the reporting deadline. 

The Committee agreed that should the extension be sufficient to allow time to seek 

further evidence, it would write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to request 

additional information. 

9 COVID-19 recovery  

9.1 The Committee agreed to publish the notes of issues discussed on the 

Committee’s webpage, and to share the notes with the Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

10 Forward work programme  

10.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the remainder of the 

Autumn term. 



 

 

11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: approach to scrutiny  

11.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2022-23. 

12 Inquiry into patient flow: consideration of approach  

12.1 The Committee considered its approach to the inquiry into patient flow. 

13 Pre-appointment hearing: Chair of Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust: consideration of approach  

13.1 The Committee considered its approach to the pre-appointment hearing for the 

Chair of the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS trust. 


